

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON
ACTIONS
AGAINST UNLICENSED
ACTIVITY
(OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2024)**

The Regulated Industries Complaints Office (RICO) is a statewide agency of the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs. It is the enforcement arm for the various professions and vocations that are licensed in the State. RICO investigates allegations of professional misconduct by licensees and possible unlicensed activity that may be occurring in the State. The following is a list of recent unlicensed activity actions. Additional information, including information about disciplinary actions taken against licensees, is available at cca.hawaii.gov/rico.

Date: Oct 17-2024
Respondent: LIU MIN
Sanction: Assurance of Voluntary Compliance; Administrative Assessment of Three Hundred Dollars.
Summary: Respondent sold contact lenses without a dispensing optician license in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes §458-13(1), 458-13(3), 487-13(a), and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer, furnish, or advertise services for which a license is required under HRS Chapter 458 without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: Nov 6-2024
Respondent: NUUANU HAIR & NAIL CENTER, LLC
Sanction: Assurance of Voluntary Compliance; Administrative Assessment of One Hundred Dollars.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have advertised and engaged in unlicensed massage therapy activity; violating Hawaii Revised Statutes §§ 452-3 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required under HRS Chapter 452 without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: Nov 6-2024
Respondent: MINT AESTHETICS, LLC
Sanction: Assurance of Voluntary Compliance; Administrative Assessment of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have advertised and engaged in unlicensed beauty shop activities of waxing, lashes, facials, microdermabrasion and dermaplaning services for compensation, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes §439A-3(a). Respondent will not offer or furnish services for which a license is required under HRS Chapter 439A without the benefit of such license.
Fine Status: Paid in Full

Date: Nov 20-2024
Respondent: ROBBINS-SONNENBERG, KEALA C P
Sanction: Civil Fine of Five Hundred Dollars; Assurance of Voluntary Compliance; Civil Penalty of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars.
Summary: Respondent alleged to have provided beauty operator services with a forfeited license, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes §§ 439A-3 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will restore her Barbering and Cosmetology license with the Board and maintain her license at all times when providing services in the State of Hawaii.
Fine Status: Paid in Full.